

No. 23-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ATISHMA KANT, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
LOCAL 721, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
REBEKAH SCHULTHEISS  
SHELLA ALCABES  
FREEDOM FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 552  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 956-3482  
tsnowball@freedomfoundation.com  
rschultheiss@freedomfoundation.com  
salcabes@freedomfoundation.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

April 10, 2024

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Factual Background .....	1
B. Proceedings Below .....	4
INTRODUCTION AND REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY EXISTS CONCERNING THE AFFIRMATIVE CONSENT STANDARD REQUIRED FOR UNION DUES DEDUCTIONS .....	7
II. A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY EXISTS CONCERNING WHEN A UNION'S USE OF STATE AUTHORITY TO COMPEL SPEECH OCCURS UNDER "COLOR OF LAW" .....	11
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO SETTLE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18
APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	6-8, 12, 16, 17
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021).....	4, 8, 13, 15
<i>Chandavong v. Freson Deputy Sheriff's</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (E.D. Cal. 2022).....	13
<i>Chicago Tchrs. Union, Loc. No. 1, AFT,</i> <i>AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	6, 12, 16, 17
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid</i> <i>Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	17
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline &amp; S.S. Clerks,</i> <i>Freight Handlers, Exp. &amp; Station Emps.</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	12
<i>Gilbert St. Devs, LLC v.</i> <i>La Quinta Homes, LLC</i> , 174 Cal.App.4th 1185 (2009).....	10
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	11, 16
<i>Hernandez v. AFSCME Cal.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 912 (E.D. Cal 2019).....	13
<i>Hoekman v. Education Minnesota</i> , 41 F.4th 969 (8th Cir. 2022).....	7, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., Mun. Emps. Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)</i> .....	5-9, 12, 16-17
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31, 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)</i> .....	6, 12
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938)</i> .....	9
<i>Kant v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 721, No. 22-55904, 2023 WL 6970156 (9th Cir. 2023)</i> .....	1
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)</i> .....	6, 9, 11, 16-17
<i>Lindke v. Freed, No. 22–611, slip op. (U.S., Mar. 15, 2024)</i> ....	15
<i>Little v. Ohio Assoc. of Pub. School Employees, 88 F.4th 1176 (6th Cir. 2023)</i> .....	6, 12
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922 (1982)</i> .....	13
<i>Lutter v. JNESO, 86 F.4th 111 (3d Cir. 2023)</i> .....	6, 13
<i>Navarro v. Mukasey, 518 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2008)</i> .....	10
<i>Tulsa Pro. Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope, 485 U.S. 478 (1988)</i> .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Warren v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 666 (N.D. Ohio 2022) .....	13
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	16
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1, 4, 5, 7-9, 11, 12, 16, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	13
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4, 6, 11, 14
Cal. Gov. Code § 1157.12.....	1, 6, 14, 16
Cal. Gov. Code § 71631 .....	1
Cal. Gov. Code § 71633 .....	1
Cal. Gov. Code § 71634.3 .....	1
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	4
